HPE Aruba Networking 503 Series Campus Access Points
Affordable Wi-Fi 6 (802.11ax) for Low-to-Medium-Density Indoor Environments
The HPE Aruba Networking 503 Series Campus Access Points (APs) provide cost-effective, high-performance
connectivity for any organization experiencing device growth due to increased mobility, the shift to cloud, or
IoT. With a maximum real-world aggregate data rate of 1.49 Gbps (HE80/HE20), the HPE Aruba Networking
503 Series Campus Access Points deliver the speed and reliability needed for medium-density venues and
workplaces such as schools, midsize offices, and retailers. Each HPE Aruba Networking 503 Series Campus
Access Points provides connectivity for a maximum of 256 associated clients per radio (512 in total).

The AP supports Power over Ethernet (POE) on port E0
Power sources are sold separately; see the HPE Aruba Networking 503 Series Campus Access Points
Ordering Guide for details
Maximum (worst-case) power consumption: 10.9W
Maximum (worst-case) power consumption in idle mode: 4.7W
Both numbers assume no power is drawn from the USB interface
− Drawing 0.5W from the USB interface increases max AP power consumption by up to 0.7W
Mounting Details
A generic / universal mounting bracket ships with the AP. This bracket is used to secure the AP to a ceiling
(solid surface or suspended ceiling rails) or wall (solid surface). Alternate or spare mount brackets can be
ordered separately; see the HPE Aruba Networking 503 Series Campus Access Points Ordering Guide for
details.
Mechanical Specifications
Dimensions/weight (AP-503; unit with mount bracket):
− 145mm (W) x 145mm (D) x 51mm (H)
− 270g
Dimensions/weight (AP-503; unit without mount bracket):
− 145mm (W) x 145mm (D) x 35mm (H)
− 255g
Dimensions/weight (AP-503; shipping):
− 196mm (W) x 183mm (D) x 67mm (H)
− 515g
Environmental Specifications
Operating conditions
− Temperature: 0C to +40C / +32F to +104F
− Relative humidity: 5% to 95%
− ETS 300 019 class 3.2 environments
QuickSpecs HPE Aruba Networking 503 Series Campus Access Points
Technical Specifications
DA - 17099   Worldwide QuickSpecs — Version 5 — 12.4.2023 Page  11
− AP is plenum rated for use in air-handling spaces
Storage conditions
− Temperature: -25C to +55C / +13F to +131F
− Relative humidity: 10% to 100%
− ETS 300 019 class 1.2 environments
Transportation conditions
− Temperature: -40C to +70C / -40F to +158F
− Relative humidity: up to 95%
− ETS 300 019 class 2.3 environments
Reliability
Mean Time Between Failure (MTBF): 930khrs (106yrs) at +25C operating temperature.
Regulatory Compliance
FCC/ISED
CE Marked
RED Directive 2014/53/EU
EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU
UL/IEC/EN 60950
IEC/EN 62368-1
For more country-specific regulatory information and approvals, please see your HPE Aruba Networking
representative.
Regulatory Model Numbers
AP-503 (all models): APIN0503
Certifications
Wi-Fi Alliance (WFA):
− Wi-Fi CERTIFIED a, b, g, n, ac
− Wi-Fi CERTIFIED 6
− WPA, WPA2 and WPA3 - Enterprise with CNSA option,
− Personal (SAE), Enhanced Open (OWE)
QuickSpecs HPE Aruba Networking 503 Series Campus Access Points
Technical Specifications
DA - 17099   Worldwide QuickSpecs — Version 5 — 12.4.2023 Page  12
− WMM, WMM-PS, Wi-Fi Agile Multiband
− Passpoint (release 2)
Ethernet Alliance (POE, PD device, class 3)
Warranty
HPE Aruba Networking's hardware limited lifetime warranty
Minimum Operating System Software Versions
HPE Aruba Networking OS and HPE Aruba Networking InstantOS 8.11.1.0, HPE Aruba Networking OS
10.5.0.0
RF Performance Table
Band, Rate Maximum Transmit Power (dBm) per
Transmit Chain